
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 8 June 2015 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

18 JUNE 2015 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 18 June 2015 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors: Fairbrass, Brimm, Smith, Stummer-Schmertzing and 
Townend 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 02 April 2015, copy attached. 

4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR APRIL 2014 - MARCH 2015 (Pages 5 - 
36) 

5. PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA FOR RAMSGATE (Pages 37 - 58) 

6. PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA FOR BROADSTAIRS AND ST PETERS 
(Pages 59 - 110) 

7. REPRESENTATION ON EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2015/16 
(Pages 111 - 114) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs. Johnston (Chairman); Councillors Nicholson, Everitt, 
D Green, E Green and Harrison 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Bayford, Bruce, D Saunders, M Saunders, M Tomlinson, 
S Tomlinson and Wells 
 

 
256. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

257. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

258. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2015. 
 

259. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY CABINET  
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 19 February 2015. 
 

260. CREDIT METHODOLOGY CHANGES  
 
Capita Asset Services (Capita) the Council’s external Treasury advisors had recently 
alerted the authority that there was a possible future impact on the financial institutions’ 
credit ratings from the main ratings agencies due to the implied removal of sovereign 
support. 
 
Currently the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy (TMSS) used a Lowest Common 
Denominator assessment in its minimum credit ratings criteria. Capita suggested that this 
assessment be removed from the TMSS so that the Council continued to have a practical 
workable counterparty list despite the implied removal of sovereign support. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet agreed to 
recommend to Council Option 3.1 which is as detailed below that: 
 

1. Following approval by the Governance & Audit Committee on 17 March 2015, that 
Cabinet recommends that (i) the LCD assessment no longer be included in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), and accordingly that 
(ii) the Council’s TMSS for 2015/16 be amended as per the relevant extracts 

(sections 4.2 and 5.2) shown in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report. 
 

261. EAST KENT HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2014-19  
 
The Council had a statutory duty to publish a Homeless Strategy. The previous strategy 
covered the period 2008/9 – 2013/14. The East Kent Prevention Strategy was a joint 
response to Homelessness across Thanet, Canterbury, Dover and Shepway Districts. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
As part of the overarching strategy, a Thanet District profile had been developed with an 
accompanying action plan. The draft strategy, district profile and action plan had gone 
out for public consultation and the results of this consultation had been taken into 
account in the producing the final draft. 
 
Councillor D. Saunders spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor D. Green seconded and Members 
recommended to Full Council the approval of the East Kent Homelessness Prevention 
Strategy. 
 

262. TRANSFER OF THE FORT ROAD HOTEL FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  
 
The Fort Road Hotel in Margate had been empty and derelict for a number of years. The 
Council undertook a compulsory purchase order in May 2010 and the general vesting 
declaration was made in October 2010. Since then, the property had been held in the 
general fund. 
 
The Council had considered a number of options for the property and had requested 
development proposals from the market through an expression of interest process on a 
number of occasions, the latest being in 2014. The expressions of interest had not 
identified any feasible or suitable schemes for the building. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1: 
 
Councillor Wells; 
Councillor D. Saunders; 
Councillor Bruce; 
Councillor Bayford. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To transfer the Fort Road Hotel from the general fund to the housing revenue 

account; 
 
2. To allocate the property for housing purposes; 
 
3. The use of HRA balances and 141 receipts where appropriate to undertake the 

development works up to £950K; 
 
4. The use of repairs reserve to fund the General Fund costs already incurred prior to 

transfer. 
 

263. THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN FOR 2015-2016  
 
The meeting was advised of the process that had been undertaken to develop the 
Community Safety Plan for 2015/16. Members were requested to consider the priorities 
and emerging issues for 2015-16. The Community Safety Plan priorities and draft action 
plan had been considered by the Community Safety Partnership Working Party on 3 
March 2015 and received support from cross party support and was also debated at the 
Overview and Scrutiny on 26 March 2015 and recommended to Cabinet for onward 
submission to Council. 
 
In 2014/15, significant changes had been proposed to the Police and community safety 
landscape with the new ‘Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Bill’ being passed into 

Page 2



3 
 

law. This brought in wholesale changes to the Probation Service and the commissioning 
of victim support services to be undertaken by Police and Crime Commissioners. The 
Community Safety Plan makes due reference to these changes in the industry. Members 
thanked officers and Councillors for their contributions to the development of the Thanet 
Community Safety Plan for 2015.16. 
 
Councillor D. Saunders spoke under Council Procedure 24.1: 
 
Councillor Johnston proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed that, 
taking into consideration the recommendations from the Community Safety Partnership 
Working Party and Overview & Scrutiny Panel; Cabinet recommends to Council for 
approval the priorities and emerging issues in the Thanet Community Safety Plan 
2015/16 as set out in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.37 pm 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR APRIL 2014 – MARCH 2015 
 
To: Cabinet –18th June 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Financial Services and Estates 
 
By: Cllr John Townend, Portfolio Holde
[...]
w that systems 

availability and response time targets are being met, and that the level of call 
abandonment by telephone callers is within target expectation. 

 
2.6 Human Resource (HR) data shows that target times for responses are being met. 
 
2.7 East Kent HR is unable to provide accurate data for 2014-15 due to a software glitch. 

As at the end of December 2014 staff sickness levels had exceeded the whole year 
target of an average of 8 days per full-time equivalent (FTE) member of staff. On a 
linear projection the whole year figure at present rates would approximate to 13 days 
sickness per FTE.  

 
2.8 Responses to Freedom of Information (FOI) and complaints within target times are at 

84.15% and 82.48% respectively. Both are below the 90% target. 795 FOIs and 
complaints have been responded to within the period. It is important to note that in the 
last five years, the number of FOIs received has more than doubled and continue to be 
incorporated in day to day duties by existing staff. Based on trend analysis complaints 
have reduced since last financial year. 

 
2.9 Our street cleaning and waste and recycling services are two of the most important 

services that we deliver. How clean our streets are is a shared responsibility with our 
resident and whilst we provide a considerable number of litter and communal bins on 
the streets, it is important that these are used properly to reduce the amount of litter.  
To ensure both residents and visitors do the right thing we have introduced new litter 
and dog fouling patrol officers, who will be issuing £80 fines for anybody dropping 
litter or leaving their dog mess.  This will also be supported by a programme of 
improvements to make our street cleaner, this includes the introduction of new 
mechanical sweepers across the district, a new dog mess removal machine and more 
deep cleansing. 

 
2.10 To support these improvements and raise awareness of how residents can help us 

increase our recycling rate and improve cleanliness of our streets we have now 
appointed an Environment Education Officer who will be out on the streets, in schools 
and communities giving advice and support. 

 
2.11 Against National Indicators the levels of litter, detritus, graffiti and fly posting on our 

streets are well below national targets and the above improvements will only 
positively affect our achievements against these targets. 

 
2.12 The Health and Safety of our staff, resident, visitors, volunteer and community groups 

is a key priority and we have undertaken a fundamental review of how this is 
managed and controlled in partnership with an external advisor. This is part of a 
culture change to ensure that we fully understand what out statutory responsibilities 
are and that suitable controls are in place to protect staff and the public. 

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 To note the Council’s performance and consider the remedial actions listed. 

Page 6



 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 All activities listed have been planned within the council’s agreed budget. Remedial 

actions will usually be carried out within existing budgets, where this is not possible 
funding proposals will be taken through the appropriate channels in keeping with the 
council’s established financial controls. 

 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 There are no specific legal implications to this report. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 This report provides members with an update on the council’s progress against its 

Corporate Plan focus areas. 
 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 The equality implications of each of the projects identified in the report will be 

considered as part of the project planning process in accordance with the Council’s 
equality policy. 

 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 That Cabinet note the council’s performance and consider the remedial actions listed 

(as set out in option 3.1 above). 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a non-key decision. 
 

Contact
[...]
50% 
 

NI195cTH % streets with graffiti below acceptable levels 1.51% 2.00% 1.00% 
 

NI195dTH % streets with fly posting below acceptable 
levels 

0.17% 0.50% 0.00%  

LI362 Number of street scene enforcement actions 546 500 507 
 

LI138 Number of visiting leisure vessels at RRH 4,832 5,025 4,721  
LI340 No. of fishing and angling boats in Ramsgate Marina 38 38 37  

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA FOR RAMSGATE 
 
To: Cabinet – 18 June 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Housing and Planning Services 
 
By: Councillor Lin Fairbrass, Portfolio Holder for Community 

Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Central Harbour, Eastcliff, Northwood, Nethercourt, Newington, 

part Cliffsend and Pegwell, Sir Moses Montefiore 
 

 
Summary: Neighbourhood plans can be prepared by local communities and 

are led by Town or Parish Councils or a Neighbourhood Forum in 
areas which do not have a Town or Parish Council. The first 
stage of the neighbourhood planning process is to define a 
neighbourhood area which the neighbourhood plan will apply to. 

 
The Council received an application to designate a 
neighbourhood area from Ramsgate Town Council. The Council 
has consulted on the application, as required by legislation. This 
report sets out the responses to the consultation and 
recommends that a Ramsgate Neighbourhood Area is 
designated. 

 
For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the government has introduced new legislation that gives 

greater weight to community-led planning. The Act introduced four new community rights, 
including the right to plan, which gives communities the right to have a say in the future of 
the places where they live, through drawing up a neighbourhood plan. 

 

1.2 Neighbourhood plans are prepared by a relevant body (as defined in section 61G of 
the 1990 Town & Country Planning Act) who can either be a town or parish council, 
o
[...]
pplication for a 

neighbourhood planning area: 

 a map identifying the area 

 statement explaining why it is considered an appropriate neighbourhood area 

 statement that the organisation making the application is a relevant body 
 
4.2.3 It is considered that Ramsgate Town Council meets these requirements with their 

application. The map and statements are included in Annex 2. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 Neighbourhood planning proposals support the following Corporate Plan priorities: 
 
 Priority 1 – Economy and Growth 
 Priority 3 – Community and Voluntary 
 Priority 7 - Home and Community 

Priority 10 – Working in Partnership 
Priority 11 – Preserving our Public Spaces 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment has not been carried out as there are no plans or 

projects identified at this stage – only the areas to which any neighbourhood plans 
will apply. 

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That the proposed Ramsgate Neighbourhood Plan Area as shown at Annex 2 be 

designated 
 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a non-key decision subject to call in. 
 

Contact Officer: Jo Wadey, Strategic Planning Officer, 7145 

Reporting to: Larissa Reed, Director of Community Services 

 

Page 42



Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Outline of Neighbourhood Planning Process 

Annex 2 Ramsgate Submissions – Plan Area Statement and Map 

Annex 3 Consultation Responses – Ramsgate Plan Area 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Nicola Walker, Financial Service Manager 

Legal Ciara Feeney, Senior Locum Lawyer 

Corporate Hannah Thorpe, PR & Publicity Manager 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 - Outline of the steps involved in producing a Neighbourhood Plan 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 – Submissions from Ramsgate Town Council – Statement and Map 

Ramsgate Neighbourhood Plan 

Relevant Body 

Ramsgate Town Council is a relevant body for the purposes of 
[...]
hbouring districts that will 

impact on the whole of Ramsgate;  

o A comprehensive approach will ensure the town is developed with 

consideration for informed wishes expressed by all its residents and workers 

at this critical stage in its history. 

Ramsgate Proposed Neighbourhood Plan Area 

 

 

Page 48



Annex 3 – Consultation Responses 

Ramsgate Neighbourhood Plan Area 

Question:  Do 
you support 
the proposed 
Cliffsend 
Neighbourhood 
Plan Area?  

Question: Do you support the proposed Cliffsend Neighbourhood Plan 
Area?  |Comment 

No How can people be asked comment when there is no facts given, apart from a 
very unclear map and a statement, 

Yes  

Yes We need to keep cliffsend a village 

No The plan area as shown in the map includes the Pegwell Bay Nature Reserve 
which is not within the village and is managed by KCC. Apart from that it's OK. 

Yes I think Cliffsend desperately needs better public transport to support the non-
drivers of the community.  It is nigh on impossible to get a bus to Cliffsend past 
5pm and to get to Westwood Cross from the village takes around an hour what 
with having to get a bus to Ramsgate Harbour and then catch a connection to 
any onward destination in Thanet.  This is unsatisfactory if Cliffsend is to be a 
viable place to live for those with young families or non-drivers. 

****ABOVE LEFT FOR FORMAT****  

Question:Ramsgate 
Neighbourhood Plan 
Area  Do you support the 
proposed Ramsgate 
Neighbourhood Plan 
Area?  

Question:Ramsgate Neighbourhood Plan Area  Do you support the 
proposed Ramsgate Neighbourhood Plan Area?  |Comment 

Yes Makes sense to encourage deploy smaller local schemes (still bound by the 
area plans) to the immediate area to implement and thereby encouraging 
investment. 

Yes  

No The planned area seems to take in some of Manston Parish ie New housing at 
westwood 

Yes I assume that this just designates an area, would like a proper policy to 
comment on. All this tells me is "this is R
[...]
on website 

Page 58



 

 
PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA FOR BROADSTAIRS & St 
PETERS 
 
To:  Cabinet – 18 June 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area:  Housing and Planning Services 
 
By: Councillor Lin Fairbrass, Portfolio Holder for 

Community Services 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
Ward:  Beacon Road, Kingsgate, Bradstowe, St Peters, Viking 
 

 
Summary: Neighbourhood plans can be prepared by local 

communities and are led by Town or Parish Councils or 
a Neighbourhood Forum in areas which do not have a 
Town or Parish Council. The first stage of the 
neighbourhood planning process is to define a 
neighbourhood area which the neighbourhood plan will 
apply to. 

 
The Council received an application to designate a 
neighbourhood area from Broadstairs & St Peters Town 
Council. The Council has consulted on the application, 
as required by legislation. This report sets out the 
responses to the consultation and recommends that a 
Broadstairs & St Peters Neighbourhood Area is 
designated. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the government has introduced new legislation 

that gives greater weight to community-led planning. The Act introduced four 
new community rights, including the right to plan, which gives communities the 
right to have a say in the future of the places where they live, through drawing 
up a neighbourhood plan. 

 
1.2 Neighbourhood plans are prepared by a relevant body (as defined in section 

61G of the 1990 Town & Country Planning Act) who can either be a town or 
parish council, or a neighbourhood forum in areas not covered by town or 
parish councils. Neighbourhood forums are designated by the Council. Once 
adopted, neighbourhood plans become a statutory plan for the neighbourhood 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



planning area. Planning policies in neighbourhood plans will carry the same 
weight as local plan policies in making decisions on planning applications. 

 
1.3 Neighbourhood pl
[...]
 statement explaining why it is considered an appropriate neighbourhood 
area 

 statement that the organisation making the application is a relevant body 
 
4.2.3 It is considered that Broadstairs & St Peters Town Council meets these 

requirements with their application. The map and statements are included in 
Annex 2. 

 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 Neighbourhood planning proposals support the following Corporate Plan 

priorities: 
 

Priority 1 – Economy and Growth 
Priority 3 – Community and Voluntary 
Priority 7 - Home and Community 
Priority 10 – Working in Partnership 
Priority 11 – Preserving our Public Spaces 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment has not been carried out as there are no 

plans or projects identified at this stage – only the areas to which any 
neighbourhood plans will apply. 

 

Page 65



5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That the Broadstairs & St Peters Neighbourhood Plan Area be designated as 

shown at Annex 2. 
 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a non-key decision subject to call in. 
 

Contact Officer: Jo Wadey, Strategic Planning Officer, 7145 

Reporting to: Larissa Reed, Director of Community Services 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Outline of Neighbourhood Planning Process 

Annex 2 Broadstairs & St Peters Submissions – Plan Area Statement and Map 

Annex 3 Consultation Responses – Broadstairs & St Peters Plan Area 

Annex 4 Map showing neighbourhood plan areas and Westwood 

Annex 5 List of tasks under the Duty to Support 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Nicola Walker, Financial Service Manager 

Legal Ciara Feeney, Senior Locum Lawyer 

Corporate Hannah Thorpe, PR & Publicity Manager 
 

Page 66



Annex 1 - Outline of the steps involved in producing a Neighbourhood Plan 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank



E-mail:  town .clerk@broadstairs.qov.uk  

 

Annex 2 – Submissions from Broadstairs & St Peters Town Council – Statement and Map 

Bro
[...]
ghbourhood plan should be subject to Referendum or not 
 

Referendum 

 Liaise with Electoral Services to make arrangements for referendum so everyone 
living within the plan area can vote for or against it.  If the neighbourhood plan 
includes a business neighbourhood area, two referendums will be needed – one for 
businesses and one for residents 

 If 51% or more of those who vote are in favour of the plan, report plan to Council with 
recommendation for its adoption 

 Publicise decision to make the neighbourhood plan or not, and reasons, where the 
decision statement can be inspected, send decision statement to qualifying body and 
anyone who has asked to receive it 

 Make adopted neighbourhood plan available on website 

Page 110



 

REPRESENTATION ON EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 
2015/16 
 
To: Cabinet – 18 June 2015 
 
By: Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Wards affected: N/A 
 

 
Summary: This report informs Cabinet of the Leader’s choice of 

appointments to the Executive outside bodies. 
 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 It was agreed at the meeting of Council on 24 February 2011 that any list of 

outside bodies would be split in to two lists: those outside bodies that relate to 
an Executive function and hence should be appointed by the Cabinet and 
those that are appointed by Council. 

 
1.2 It is for Council to decide on those outside bodies it feels relate to an 

Executive function and hence should have a Cabinet Member appointed to 
them, but for Cabinet to agree the nominations to those outside bodies. 

 
1.3 The Leader’s delegated powers were amended to allow him to propose his 

nominations for the Executive outside bodies to the Cabinet. 
 
2.0 Current Situation 
 
2.1 Council agreed the list of Executive outside bodies and the number of 

Councillors to be appointed to them, as described at paragraph 1.2 of this 
report at its Annual meeting on 21 May 2015. That list is appended at Annex 1 
to the report. 

 
2.2 The Leader has provided Democratic Services with his list of nominations to 

the Executive outside bodies and those names are included in the list at 
Annex 1 of the report. 

 
3.0 Corporate Implications 
 
3.1 Financial 
 
3.1.1 There were no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 7



 

3.2 Legal 
 
3.2.1 None 
 
3.3 Corporate 
 
3.3.1 The Council appoints representatives to outside bodies in order to express the 

views of the Council to those bodies on the work they undertake, and to feed 
back to the Council issues emerging from those bodies that relate to Council 
activities. 

 
3.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
3.4.1 There are no specific equity and equality considerations that need to be 

addressed in this report. 
 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 That Cabinet agrees the list of nominations to the Executive-related outside 

bodies as shown at Annex 1 of the report. 
 
5.0 Decision Making Process 
 
5.1 Cabinet is the decision making body only for making nominations to existing 

Bodies agreed by Council. Any newly proposed Outside Bodies would need to 
be agreed at Full Council. 

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, ext.7187 

Reporting to: Tim Howes, Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services & 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 List of Executive Outside Bodies 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Matt Sanham, Finance Manager (Service Support) 

Legal Ciara Feeney, Senior Locum Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 112



List of Executive Outside Bodies – for the year, 2015/16 
 
 Name of Outside Body No. of 

Reps 
Nomination 

British Ports Association 1 Councillor Hunter 
Stummer-Schmertzing 

British Destinations Association 
(AGM, Annual Conference and 
Executive Meetings) 

1 Councillor Iris 
Johnston 

Community Safety Partnership 1 Councillor Lin 
Fairbrass 

Domestic Violence Forum 1 + 1 
sub 

Councillor Janet 
Falcon 

 
(sub) 

East Kent Opportunities Ltd 1 Councillor Chris Wells 

East Kent Spatial Development 
Company 

1 Councillor Hunter 
Stummer-Schmertzing 

Kent International Airport 
Consultative Committee 

1 
+1 sub 

In Abeyance 
 

Kent Police and Crime Panel 1 Councillor Lin 
Fairbrass 

Local Government Association 
Coastal Special Interest Group  

1 Councillor  Hunter 
Stummer-Schmertzing 

Local Government Association 
District Councils’ Network 

 
1 

Councillor Chris Wells 

Local Government Association 
(General Assembly) 

1 Councillor Chris Wells 

Local Government Association 
Strategic Aviation Specialist 
Interest Group  

1 Councillor Helen 
Smith 

Local Government Association 
(Rural Commission) 

1 Councillor Derek 
Crow-Brown 

Margate Town Partnership 1 Councillor Mick 
Tomlinson 

South East England Councils 
 

1 Councillor Chris Wells 

Supporting People in Kent 
Commissioning Body 
 

1 Councillor Lin  
Fairbrass 

Thanet Harbour Users’ Groups 1 
+ 

reserve 

Councillor Hunter 
Stummer-Schmertzing 

Your Leisure Thanet Sub Group 2 Councillor Suzanne 
Brimm 

 

Thanet Quality Bus Partnership 1 Councillor Jennifer 
Matterface 

Tourism South East 1 Councillor  Hunter 
Stummer-Schmertzing 

Page 113

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on 
your Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so 
far as you are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the 
DPI during the declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under 
discussion, or when the interest 
[...]
 case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Corporate Performance Report for April 2014 - March 2015
	Annex 1 - Corporate Performance Report Cabinet v1 - 05 06 15

	5 Proposed Neighbourhood Plan Area for Ramsgate
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4 - Neighbourhood Plan Areas - MRB Sky Blue
	Annex 5

	6 Proposed Neighbourhood Plan Area for Broadstairs and St Peters
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3 - Broadstairs St Peters Neighbourhood Area
	Annex 4 - Neighbourhood Plan Areas - MRB Sky Blue
	Annex 5

	7 Representation on Executive Appointed Outside Bodies for 2015/16
	Annex 1 - Proposed Nominations for Exec Appointed Outside Bodies

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, 
Brimm, Smith, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Ashbee, Bayford, Collins, Game, I Gregory, K Gregory, 
Johnston, D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
264. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

265. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

266. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 April 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

267. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR APRIL 2014 - MARCH 2015  
 
Cabinet received an update on key projects across the four focus areas and secondly 
performance on key areas of the business including an update on the progress made 
since the peer review, shared services and customer response data. The indicators with 
regard to projects showed the Council was delivering well on the majority of projects and 
although five were currently behind target an update was included in the annex to the 
report with remedial actions. 
 
East Kent Housing had progressed well against all their targets for the year and in the 
future would be providing increased monitoring against disabled adaptations to properties 
under their management. The time taken to process Housing and Council benefit claims 
by the Shared Service arrangements had fallen since last year whilst accuracy had 
increased. The collection rates on council tax and business rates were above target. 
 
The Council had fallen below target with regards to the response time for Freedom of 
Information requests. However Members were advised that such requests had increased 
dramatically since 2012. The number of complaints recorded had fallen since 2013/14. A 
range of new approaches would be introduced for street cleansing and waste & recycling 
in order to improve the customer satisfaction. 
 
The meeting was told that new litter and dog fouling patrol officers had been introduced 
and they would issue £80 fines for anyone dropping litter or not picking up after their 
dogs. Mechanical sweepers would be purchased across the district along with a new dog 
mess removal machine. An Environmental Education Officer would be appointed to 
provide advice and support in schools and communities for residents. Council’s 
performance against most targets had been met for the period under consideration. 
 
Councillor I. Gregory and Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and Members 
agreed to note the report. 



2 
 

 
268. PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA FOR RAMSGATE  

 
Under the Localism Act 2011, local communities can produce Neighbourhood Plans, 
setting out policies on the development and use of land in their area. If Thanet Council 
adopted a neighbourhood plan; such a plan would have the same significance as other 
Development Plan documents for the District. 
 
Ramsgate Town Council submitted its neighbourhood plan area application and the 
application met all of the legal requirements. Thanet District Council consulted on the 
application for six weeks from 13 October 2014 to 21 November 2014. It was reported 
that the comments that were received during that process largely supportive. 
 
Ramsgate Town Council held consultation events with the community and before 
submitting this application. Cabinet acknowledged the hard work that had been put into 
the consultation process by the town council. Members felt encouraged by the level of 
community involvement in this process of producing of the neighbourhood plan that was 
meant to make the local areas better. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Smith seconded and Cabinet agreed that 
the proposed Ramsgate Neighbourhood Plan Area as shown at Annex 2 (of the report) 
be designated. 
 

269. PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA FOR BROADSTAIRS AND ST PETERS  
 
Like any other town or parish council under the Localism Act 2011; Broadstairs & St 
Peter’sTown Council was also permitted to take a leading role in producing a 
Neighbourhood Plan for their local area and submit a plan application to Thanet District 
Council. 
 
The Town Council submitted a neighbourhood plan application which met all of the legal 
requirements. Thanet District Council consulted on the application for six weeks from 12 
November 2014 to 24 December 2014. The comments received from the public were 
largely supportive. 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Cabinet agreed that the Broadstairs & St Peters Neighbourhood Plan Area be designated 
as shown at Annex 2 to the Cabinet report. 
 

270. REPRESENTATION ON EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2015/16  
 
Councillor Wells, Leader of Council introduced the report with the list of his nominations 
for members who would represent Thanet District Council on various executive appointed 
outside bodies that were highlighted in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report. The meeting noted 
that the Local Government Association (Rural Commission) outside body was no longer 
in existence and would be removed from the list of outside bodies. 
 
Councillor K. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
The Leader of Council indicated that he was willing to look into the suggestion by 
Councillor K Gregory that Thanet District Council applied for fee paying membership to 
the Rural Services Network. 
 
Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Lin Fairbrass seconded and Cabinet agreed the list 
of nominations to the Executive-related outside bodies as shown at Annex 1 of the report, 



3 
 

subject to the amendment that the Local Government Association (Rural Commission) 
should be excluded from the list as it is no longer in existence. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.23 pm 
 
 


